# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Standard Inc.		05/13/2008	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trane International Inc.	
Street Address:	One Centennial Avenue	
City:	Piscataway	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08855-6820	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1549048	A

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (608)787-3755

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-787-2538

Email: iplaw@trane.com

Correspondent Name: William O'Driscoll

Address Line 1: 3600 Pammel Creek Road

Address Line 4: La Crosse, WISCONSIN 54601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSIGN TII A WITH STAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William O'Driscoll
Signature:	/William O'Driscoll/
Date:	05/13/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0771

900106432

Total Attachments: 2 source=A with Star US Assign#page1.tif source=A with Star US Assign#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0772

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, AMERICAN STANDARD INC., a corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware and having a business address at One Centennial Avenue, Piscataway, New Jersey 08850-6820 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has used, in the course of its business, the U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048; and

WHEREAS, the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048 is registered and/or filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth herein below:

> Registration Number: 1,549,048 Trademark: A with Star Design Registration Date: July 25, 1989 International Class: 11

and

WHEREAS, TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC., a corporation incorporated in the state of Delaware, located at 1370 Avenue of the Americas -  $33^{\rm rd}$  Floor, New York, New York 10019, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that ASSIGNOR may have in and to the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048 is used and which is symbolized by the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048 together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048 which is symbolized by the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the ASSIGNEE, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the ASSIGNEE may require in order to vest all ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,549,048 and to the ASSIGNEE and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the ASSIGNEE, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of ASSIGNOR.

AMERICAN STANDARD INC.

(ASSIGNOR)

Corporate Seal

Name: David L. Bates

Date: May 12, 2008

TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC. (ASSIGNEE)

Corporate Seal

Name: William O'Driscoll

Date: May 13, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0773

#### CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) )ss COUNTY OF LA CROSSE )
On this day of May 2008, before me personally came Mr. David L. Bates to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of American Standard Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument entitled, "ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK"; that he knows the Corporate Seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such Corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.
Mustia a Klane Notary Public Marsha A. Krane My Commission Expires: May 15, 2011
(Notary Seal)
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF LA CROSSE ) )ss COUNTY OF WISCONSIN )
On this 13 day of Max 2008, before me personally came Mr. William O'Driscoll to maknown, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of Trane International Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument entitled, "ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK"; that he knows the Corporate Seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such Corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Sail M. Mathes
Notary Public
Gail M. Mathes

My Commission Expires: August 3, 2008

(Notary Seal)

**RECORDED: 05/13/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0774